

No. 12-144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THIRTY-SEVEN SCHOLARS OF
FEDERALISM AND JUDICIAL RESTRAINT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT F. NAGEL
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW SCHOOL
Kittredge Loop
Campus Box 401
Boulder, Colorado 80309
(303) 492-8428
Robert.Nagel@Colorado.edu

D. JOHN SAUER
9172 Robin Court
St. Louis, Missouri 63144

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Principles of Federalism and Judicial Restraint Counsel This Court To Exercise the Utmost Care In Recognizing New Constitutional Rights. 5

 A. Deference to the States as sovereigns and joint participants in the governance of the Nation urges judicial self-restraint..... 7

 B. This Court respects the role of the States as laboratories of democracy in the development of emerging conceptions of liberty and equality..... 10

 C. The scarcity of clear guideposts for decisionmaking in the unchartered territory of substantive due process calls for judicial restraint..... 12

II. Five Guideposts Implementing the Principle of Judicial Restraint, Repeatedly Invoked in This Court’s Cases, All Counsel Against the Recognition of a Constitutional Right to Same-Sex Marriage. 14

A. This Court considers whether there is a close nexus between the right asserted and the central purpose of a constitutional provision.	15
B. This Court considers whether it can discern an established or emerging national consensus in favor of the new right.	18
C. This Court hesitates to constitutionalize an area that is currently the subject of active, multi-sided debate and legal development in the States.	22
D. This Court’s jurisprudence favors incremental change over sweeping and dramatic change.	26
E. This Court considers the novelty of the asserted right, or conversely, the novelty of the government’s attempt to restrict the right.	30
F. All five guideposts of judicial restraint counsel against the recognition of a constitutional right to same-sex marriage in this case.	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX:	
Full list of <i>amici</i> , including their institutional affiliations.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17, 20, 25, 28
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>Citizens For Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6, 12
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	11, 19, 23, 27, 31
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16, 17, 27, 33

<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19, 25, 32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21, 24, 30, 32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	10
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	11
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	11
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30, 34

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 7, 11, 18, 28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	16
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17, 20, 25, 28
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8

Other Authorities:

- Ruth Bader Ginsberg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*, 63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985).....28
- Human Rights Campaign, *Marriage Equality & Other Relationship Recognition Laws*, at http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/Relationship_Recognition_Laws_Map.pdf 25, 26
- Human Rights Campaign, *Statewide Marriage Prohibitions*, at http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/US_Marriage_Prohibitions.pdf25
- National Conference of States Legislatures, *Defining Marriage*, at <http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx>..... 22, 25
- Jonathan Rauch, *A 'Kagan Doctrine' on Gay Marriage*, NEW YORK TIMES (July 2, 2010), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/03/opinion/03rauch.html>.....29
